

To be Argued by: Rachel Meeropol  
Time Requested: 30 Minutes

**COURT OF APPEALS**

**STATE OF NEW YORK**

**IVEY WALTON, RAMONA AUSTIN, JOANN  
HARRIS, the OFFICE OF THE APPELLATE  
DEFENDER, and the NEW YORK STATE  
DEFENDERS ASSOCIATION**

*Appellants.*

**-against-**

**THE NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF  
CORRECTIONAL SERVICES, AND MCI  
WORLDCOM COMMUNICATIONS, INC.**

*Respondents.*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

RACHEL MEEROPOL  
DARIUS CHARNEY  
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS  
666 Broadway, 7<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10012  
(212) 614-6432  
(212) 614-6499 fax

JUAN CARTAGENA  
COMMUNITY SERVICE SOCIETY  
105 E.22<sup>nd</sup> Street  
New York, NY 10010  
(212) 614-5323

*Attorneys for Appellants*

Ivey Walton, Ramona Austin, Joann Harris, the  
Office of the Appellate Defender, and the New  
York State Defenders Association

**Dated: August 18, 2009**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. Appellants Have Adequately Pleaded a Claim for Unlawful Taxation.....	1
A. The DOCS Tax Cannot be Analogized to a Rent or Access Fee .....	2
B. Regulatory Law Does Not Support the DOCS Tax .....	8
C. As a Tax, the DOCS Charge is Unlawful.....	13
D. Appellants and Putative Class Members Have Fulfilled the Requirements of Protest.....	16
II. Appellants Have Adequately Pleaded a Claim for Unlawful Taking.....	20
III. Appellants Have Adequately Pleaded a Claim for Violation of Equal Protection .....	20
IV. Appellants Have Adequately Pleaded a Claim Under Freedom of Speech and Association .....	23
V. Appellants' Claims are not Barred by the Filed Rate Doctrine.....	27
CONCLUSION .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

ACLU of Tennessee v Bredesen, 441 F3d 370 [6 <sup>th</sup> Cir 2006].....	2, 3
Allen v Cuomo, 100 F3d 253 [2d Cir 1996].....	26
Almahdi v Ashcroft, 310 Fed Appx 519 [3d Cir 2009].....	23, 25
Arkansas Louisiana Gas Co. v Hall, 453 US 571 [1981].....	30
Arsberry v State of Illinois, 244 F3d 558 [7 <sup>th</sup> Cir 2001] .....	15
Belt Line R. Corp. v Newton, 273 F 272 [SDNY 1921].....	36
Benzel v Grammer, 869 F2d 1105 [8th Cir 1989].....	25
Boriboune v Litscher, 91 Fed Appx 498 [7th Cir 2003].....	25
Byrd v Goord, No. 00 civ 2135, 2005 US Dist LEXIS 18544 [SDNY Aug. 29, 2005].....	22, 25, 27
Cline v Fox, 319 F Supp 2d 685 [ND W. Va. 2004] .....	23, 24
Cox v New Hampshire, 312 US 569 [1941].....	24
Daleure v Commonwealth of Kentucky, 119 F Supp 2d 683 [WD Ky 2000] .....	21
Federal Land Bank v Crosland, 261 US 374 [1923] .....	5
Gasparo v City of New York, 16 F Supp 2d 198 [EDNY 1998].....	11, 12
Gilmore v County of Douglas, 406 F3d 935 [8th Cir 2005] .....	21
Keenan v Hall, 83 F3d 1083 [9th Cir 1996] .....	25, 26

Lipscombe v Columbus Municipal Separate School District, 269 F3d 494 [5th Cir 2001] .....	3
Marcus v AT&T Corp, 138 F3d 46 [2d Cir 1998].....	28
McGuire v Ameritech Services, Inc., 253 F Supp 2d 988 [SD Ohio 2003].....	20, 27
Meriwether v Garrett, 102 US 472 [1880].....	14
Moore v City of East Cleveland, 431 US 494 [1977].....	17
Murdock v Pennsylvania, 319 US 105 [1943].....	24
New Jersey v Anderson, 203 US 483 [1906].....	12
Pitts v Thornburgh, 866 F2d 1450 [DC Cir 1989].....	25
Pope v Hightower, 101 F3d 1382 [11th Cir 1996].....	26
<del>Saenz v McGinnis, No. 98-2022, 1999 US App LEXIS 23246, [6<sup>th</sup> Cir Sept 17, 1999].....</del>	<del>25</del>
Stanley v Illinois, 405 US 645 [1972] .....	17
Thornburgh v Abbott, 490 US 401 [1989] .....	25
Turner v Safley, 482 US 78 [1987].....	25, 26
Valdez v Rosenthal, 302 F3d 1039 [9th Cir 2002].....	23
Wegoland Ltd. v NYNEX Corp., 27 F3d 17 [2d Cir 1994] .....	27, 28, 32
Young-Bey v Swanson, 3 Fed Appx 929 [10th Cir 2001] .....	26

State Cases

Alexander v Cottey, 801 NE2d 651 [Ind 2004]..... 8, 35

American Ins. Assn. v Lewis, 50 NY2d 617 [1980] ..... 11, 12

Apodaca v Wilson, 86 NM 516 [1974]..... 5

Barnes v City of Atlanta, 637 SE2d 4 [Ga 2006] ..... 18

Beller v William Penn Life Ins. Co. of N.Y., 8 AD3d 310 [2001]..... 30

BHA Invs., Inc. v City of Boise, 108 P3d 315 [Idaho 2006]..... 18

Bullard v State, 307 AD2d 676 [2003] ..... 28, 29

Castle Oil Corp. v City of New York, 89 NY2d 334 [1996]..... 13

City of Buffalo v Wysocki, 112 Misc 2d 543 [1982]..... 19

Conklin v Town of Southampton, 141 AD2d 596 [1988]..... 19, 20

Driscoll v New York Tel. Co, 70 Misc 2d 377 [1972]..... 36

Duffy v Wetzler, 260 AD2d 596 [1999]..... 19

Five Boro Elec. Contrs. Assn. v City of New York, 12 NY2d 146 [1962].. 17

Gandolfi v City of Yonkers, 101 AD2d 188 [1984]..... 20

Getto v Chicago, 426 NE2d 844 [Ill 1981]..... 17

Greater Poughkeepsie Lib. Dist. v Town of Poughkeepsie, 81 NY2d 574  
[1993]..... 13

Jewish Reconstructionist Synagogue of N. Shore v Inc. Vil. of Roslyn  
Harbor, 40 NY2d 158 [1976]..... 8

Matter of Bernstein v Toia, 43 NY2d 437 [1977] .....	35
Matter of Cahill v Public Serv. Commn., 76 NY2d 102 [1990].....	9
Matter of Concord Assoc. v Public Serv. Commn. of State of N.Y., 301 AD2d 828 [2003] .....	30
Matter of Gross v Perales, 72 NY2d 231 [1988] .....	34
Matter of Howard v Wyman, 28 NY2d 434 [1971] .....	35
Matter of Leftkowitz v Public Serv. Commn., 40 NY2d 1047 [1976].....	33
Matter of New York State Cable Tel. Assn. v Pub. Serv. Commn., 87 AD2d 288 [1982] .....	35
Matter of Torsoe Bros. Constr. Copr. v Board of Tr. of Inc. Vil. of Monroe, 49 AD2d 461 [1975].....	5
Mercury Mach. Importing Corp v City of New York, 3 NY2d 418 [1957] .....	16, 17
Neama v Town of Babylon, Commercial Garbage Dist. No.2, 18 AD3d 836 [2005] .....	19
People v County Transp. Co. Inc., 278 AD2d 472 [1951] .....	35
People v Rodriguez, 159 Misc 2d 1065 [1993] .....	17
Porr v NYNEX Corp., 230 AD2d 564 [1997] .....	29, 31, 32
Powell v Colorado Public Utilities Commission, 956 P2d 608 [Colo 1998].....	8, 35

Purcell v New York Cent. R.R. Co., 268 NY 164 [1935] .....	29
Smith v SBC Communications Inc., 839 A2d 850 [NJ 2004].....	29
Smith v State, Claim No. 101720, Motion No. M-64458, July 8, 2002.....	28, 29
Sprick v Regents of the University of Michigan, 43 Mich App 178 [1972] .....	12, 13
State v Carlson, 65 P3d 851 [Alaska 2003].....	18
Tenore v AT&T Wireless Servs., 962 P2d 104 [Wash 1998] .....	29
Valdez v State of New Mexico, 132 NM 667, 673, 54 P3d 71 [2002] .....	5
Video Aid Corp v Town of Wallkill, 85 NY2d 663 [1995] .....	16, 18
Walton v New York State Dept. of Correctional Svcs., 8 NY3d-186 [2007] .....	34
Yonkers Racing Corp. v State of New York, 131 AD2d 565 [1987].....	14
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
CPLR § 7806.....	34
Correction Law § 79 .....	7
Public Buildings Law § 3 (13).....	7
Matter of AT&T's Private Payphone Commission Plan, 3 FCC Rcd 5834 [1988].....	10

Matter of Implementation of the Pay Telephone Reclassification and  
 Compensation Provisions of the Telecommunications Act of 1966,  
 17 FCC Rcd 3248 [2002]..... 10, 11

Matter of the Rules and Regulations of the Public Service Commission  
 16 NYCRR, Chapter VI, 1989 NY PUC LEXIS 45  
 [Aug. 16, 1989]..... 6, 10

Ordinary Tariff Filing of MCI Telecommunications Corporation to  
 Introduce a General Service Description and Rates for MCI's Maximum  
 Security Rate Plan for the New York Department of Corrections, No. 98-  
 C-1765, 1998 NY PUC LEXIS 693 [Dec. 17, 1998] ..... 28

Nicholas Confessore, Spitzer Orders Sharp Cuts in Cost of Prisoner Phone  
 Calls, N.Y. TIMES, Jan. 8, 2007..... 19

Clyde Haberman, Condemned To Get Stuck With the Bill, N.Y. Times, Nov.  
 23, 2004, at B1..... 19

Errol Lewis, Pols Must Ring in on Jail Call Ripoff, DAILY NEWS, Feb. 14,  
 2006 ..... 19
